## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1.DISTRICT: Churachandpur

P.S. CCP-PS

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 256(12)2024 CCP-PS

Date and time of FIR: 24/12/2024 at 02:30 PM

2.

SI. No	Acts	Sections
1.	IPC	147
2	IPC A	148
3	IPC CONTY	149
4	IPC CA CU	380
5	IPC /	427
6	IPC	448
7	IPC	34

Corresponding to FIR No. 1599(10)2023 MRG-PS u/s 147/148/149/380/427/448/34 IPC

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Date from: 2nd week of September, 2023 Date to: 2nd week of September, 2023 Day

Time Period: (b) Information received at PS:

Time from: Not mentioned Time to: Not mentioned Date: 24/12/2024

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 20

Time: 02:30 PM.

Date & Time: 24/12/2024 at

02:30 PM.

4. Type of information: Written

Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 500 meter North

Beat No.

- (b) Address: Teddim Road, Mandop Leikai, Churachandpur opposite to KHADIM showroom, Churachandpur.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: PHAIREMBAM ROSHNI (b) Father's name: Phairembam Shilungba
- (c) Date / Year of Birth: 39 yrs
- (d) Nationality: Indian
- (e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

2

CHUNGARIJANDPUR POOLICE STATION

CHUNGARIJANDPUR CHSTREO

Manipur Police

## 12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer-In-Charge Moirang Police Station

Sub: Report of looting, damaging and destroying of my rented house

Sir.

I have the honour to say that I have been staying at Rented house located at Teddim Road, Mandop Leikai, Churachandpur opposite to KHADIM showroom at 1st Floor (F & F Food Delivery) for the past three years. Mr Doulian is the owner of the building

On 30/04/2023,I left my rented house by locking the door and went to My house located at Moirang Ngakha Lawai Village to attend "Lai Haraoba" ceremony of "Ibudhou Thangjing" Ngakha Lawai Village, Moirang, Bishnupur. Due to communal violence on 03/05/2023, I could not visit my rented house located at Teddim Road, Mandop Leikai.

On the second week of September my neighbour Mrs Kh. Nanao (Muslim lady) inform me that my rented house was looted and damage by Kuki Community by breking the lock of the door.

During the said incident I have lost all my properties and they were :

1) 2(two) Burner - Rs 70,000/- 2) Ice-Cream Freezer - Rs. 45,000/- 3) Refigerator - Rs. 35,000/- 4) Television - Rs. 35,000/- 5) Mattress - Rs. 14,000/- 6) Gas stove and three cylinders - Rs. 15,000/- 7) Rice cooker - Rs. 3000/- 8) Stand Fan - Rs. 3000/- 9) Utensils - Rs. 40,000/- 10) Cloths - Rs. 50.000/- 11) Two wooden Almirah - Rs. 70,000/- 12) Washing machine - Rs. 30,000/- 13) Furniture - Rs. 50,000/- 14) Oven - Rs. 8000/- 15) Water boiler & Heater - Rs. 5000/- 16) Cash - Rs. 1,30,000/-

Grand Total = Rs. 6,03,000/- (Rupees Six Lakh and three thousand)

I am therefore, to request you to kindly register a case against the miscreants and take up necessary action against the Kuki community and restore the losses as per law of the land.

Yours Faithfully,

-go-copy-

Sd/-

(PHAIREMBAM ROSHNI) 39 yrs d/o Phairembam Shilungba of Ngamkha Lawai, Moirang Bishnupur, Manipur Mobile: 9383217079

- 13.Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at the Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Letminlal Suantak

Rank: Sub-Inspector

to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to:

SI. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.		
1.		

(h) Ocupation:

(i) Address:

SI. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Ngakha Lawai Village, Moirang, Bishnupur
2	Permanent address	Ngakha Lawai Village, Moirang, Bishnupur

(j) Phone number: 9383217079

Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Some Unknown persons belonging to Kuki Community			142

- 8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1.	Others	Household Properties	Household Properties	Rs. 6,03,000/- (Rupees Six Lakh and three thousand)

10. Total value of property (In Rs. 6,03,000/- (Rupees Six Lakh and three thousand))

11. Inquest Report /U.D. case No., if any:

SI. No.	UIDB	

## District:

F.I.R. read over the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in Charge, Police Station

Name: THANGPU TONSING

Rank: INSPECTOR

No:

Officer-In-Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio

Manipur

14. Signature / Thumb impression Of the complainant / informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 25th December, 2024.







Re-Treated as DE of the case FIR No. 256(12) 2024 CCP-1 uls 147/148/149/380/42 448/34 186.

To.

The Officer-in-Charge Moirang Police Station

Sub: Report of looting, damaging and destroying of my rented house.

Ottlef for lac Churachandour Pol Manipur

I have the honour to say that I have been staying at Rented house located at Teddim Road, Mandop Leikai, Churachandpur opposite to KHADIM showroom at 1st Floor(F& F Food Delivery)

for the past three years. Mr. Doulian is the owner of the Building.

On 30/04/2023, I left my rented house by locking the door and went to My house located at Moirang Ngakha Lawai Village to attend "Lai Haraoba" ceremony of "Ibudhou Thangjing" Ngakha Lawai Village, Moirang, Bishnupur. Due to communal violence on 03/05/2023, I could not visit my rented house located at Teddim Road, Mandop Leikai.

On the second week of September my neighbour Mrs. Kh. Nanao (Muslim lady) inform me that my rented house was looted and damage by Kuki Community by breaking the lock of the door.

During the said incident I have lost all my properties and they were, - Rs. 70,000/-2(two) Burner i) - Rs. 45,000/-Ice-Cream Freezer ii) - Rs. 35,000/-Refrigerator fiii - Rs. 35,000/-Television iv) - Rs. 14,000/-Mattress v) - Rs. 15,000/-Gas stoye and three Cylinders vi)

- Rs. 3000/-Rice Cooker vii) - Rs. 3000/-Stand Fan viii) - Rs. 40,000/-Utensils ix)

\*Rs. 50,000/-Cloths x) - Rs. 70,000/-Two Wooden Almirah xi)

- Rs. 30,000/-Washing Machine xii) - Rs. 50,000/-Furniture xiii)

- Rs. 8000/-Oven xiv) - Rs. 5000/-Water Boiler & Heater xv)

anupur Dista - Rs. 130000/-Cash .-Grand Total = Rs.603000/-(Rupees Six Lakh and Three Thousand)

3 cm, therefore, to request you to kindly register a case against the miscreants and take up necessary action against the Kuki Community and restore the losses as per law of the land.

Dated: 20/10/2023

Your's Faithfully

This report in the

Report is trusted as an OE of the

Ph. Roshin 1 (PHAIREMBAM ROSHNI) 39 Y D/o. Phairembam Shilungba of Ngamkha Lawai, Moirang Bishnupur, Manipur. 14-Lil. 0202217070

Book No. \_\_\_\_ Manipur State Form No. V. 7

## FIRST INFORMATION OF COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION – MOIRANG

Sub-Division: Moirang

District: Bishnupur

FIR No. 1599(10)2023 MRG-PS u/s 147/148/149/ 380/427/448/34 IPC

Dt. & Hr. of occurrence- on the 2<sup>nd</sup> week of september, 2023

Date and Hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
On 20/10/2023 at 10.30 am	At Tiddim Road, Mandop Leikai opposite Khadim	20/10/2023
THE ACTION	Showroom, Churachandpur	CARL MARKET

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of

Name & Residence of informant/complt.	Name and residence of accused person	Brief description of offence with section & of property carried off, if any.	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information.	Resu of the case
Phairembam Roshni Devi, 39 yrs D/o. Ph. Shilungba of Ngamkhalawai, Moirang	Some unknown persons belonging to Kuki community	Punishment for rioting, Rioting armed with deadly weapons, Theft in a dwelling house, Mischief causing damage, House trespass with common intention	The case has been transferred to OC/CCP-PS as the PO falls under their PS.	
	74.	- W	The fact of the same of the sa	
· 3-4	The State	100 m	Albast I	
100	SP	TO T	Control of the contro	
OF its and and and	rightnessus half	BORGLER - PART LOS		
OE is attached	ACTOR SECTION AND ACTOR	Punishable	Jenes a plantid plantid I po to case no Sciul	
i/c. OC/MRG-PS Dt. 20/10/2023 Officer-In-Confidence Potto Molitans Potto Molitans Dist	harge Station	u/s 147/148/149/ 380/427/448/34 IPC	CONTROL OF THE	
Moirang Potic Bishnupur Dist	Manuel	A A A	71/	-

Signed... SI N. Samson Sin Designation...i/c. OC/MRG Dated: 20/10/2023